
Place des Nations Telephone +41 22 730 51 11 Telex 421 000 uit ch E-mail: itumail@itu.int 
CH-1211 Geneva 20 Telefax Gr3: +41 22 733 72 56 Telegram ITU GENEVE  http://www.itu.int/
Switzerland  Gr4: +41 22 730 65 00   
 

 

Radiocommunication Bureau 
 (Direct Fax N°. +41 22 730 57 85) 

 
Corrigendum 1 to 

Circular Letter 
CR/266 

1 December 2006

 
To Administrations of Member States of the ITU 

 
Subject: Application of Article 12 of the Radio Regulations 
  1) Closing date for receipt of High Frequency Broadcasting schedules for the season 
   A07 (25 March – 28 October 2007) 
  2) Regional coordination meetings, 2007 
 
 
To the Director General 
 

 
Dear Sir/Madam, 

 

Please replace the table Available Bands and its note, contained in Annex 2 to Circular Letter 
CR/266 of 23 November 2006, by the following table: 

 
Available Bands   

[kHz] 
     5 900 - 5 950** 

 5 950 - 6 200 
  7 100 - 7 300* 

    7 300 - 7 350** 
    9 400 - 9 500** 

9 500 - 9 900 
    11 600 - 11 650** 

11 650 - 12 050 
    12 050 - 12 100** 
    13 570 - 13 600** 

13 600 - 13 800 
    13 800 - 13 870** 

15 100 - 15 600 
    15 600 - 15 800** 
    17 480 - 17 550** 

17 550 - 17 900 
    18 900 - 19 020** 

21 450 - 21 850 
25 670 - 26 100 

   

INTERNATIONAL TELECOMMUNICATION UNION 



2 

  *     Regions 1 and 3 only 

 
  ** The bands are allocated, until 1 April 2007, to the fixed or mobile service. 

The use of these additional bands by the broadcasting service as from                  
1 April 2007 will be subject to the application of the procedure of Article 12.  
Administrations are encouraged to use these bands to facilitate the introduction of 
digitally modulated emissions in accordance with the provisions of Resolution 517 
(Rev. WRC-03). 

 
 Yours faithfully, 
 
 
 
 
 
 Valery Timofeev 
 Director 
 Radiocommunication Bureau 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 Distribution: 
 
- Administrations of Member States of the ITU 
- Members of the Radio Regulations Board 
 
 


	INTERNATIONAL TELECOMMUNICATION UNION

